
 

 

 

Torbay Local Access Forum Meeting 

to be held in public on Tuesday, 1 April 2014 

6.00 pm in the Meeting Room 11, Paignton Library,  

Great Western Road, Paignton, TQ4 5AG 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting please inform the TLAF Secretary.  
Telephone: (01803) 207701   E-mail: torbaylaf@torbay.gov.uk  

 

The meeting will be open to the public in accordance with the provision of Regulation 7 of the LAF 

(England) Regulations 2002  

(under Sections 94 + 95 of the CROW Act 2000) 

 

 

Agenda 
1. Apologies - to receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2. Election of Chair 
 

 

3. Declaration of Interests - to declare any interests on matters on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4. Minutes - to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September 2013. 
 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

5. • Appointment of Vice-Chair 

• Co-ordinators 
 

 

6. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda 
 

 

7. Local Plan Consultation  
 

The Local Plan is a very large document and for the purposes of 
this meeting only the policies that would be of interest to the Local 
Access Forum have been included with the agenda.  If you wish to 
read the entire local plan please refer to 
www.torbay.gov.uk/newlocalplan. 
 

(Pages 4 - 12) 

8. Updates from Area Co-ordinators 
 

 

9. Local Access Forum Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 
2014 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

10. Update from the Local Access Forum Regional Chair's Meeting 
 

 

11. Any Other Business 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting 
 

4 September 2014, 6.00 pm, Paignton Library 

 

 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 

 
12 September 2013 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Robert Boyd, Phil Collins (Chairman), Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, 

Wanda Hollingworth, Mick Lear and Alan Robinson 
 

 

 
87. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Bob Harvey. 
 

88. Election of Chair  
 
Phil Collins was duly elected as Chairman until the next Annual General Meeting in 
2014. 
 

89. Appointments  
 
Vice-Chairman 
 
Members wished to nominate John Mellor, however did not feel it was appropriate 
to nominate him in his absence therefore deferred the appointment until the next 
meeting. 
 
Co-ordinators 
 
Torquay – Margaret Forbes-Hamilton agreed to continue. 
 
Paignton – Wanda Hollingsworth agreed to continue. 
 
Brixham – Mick Lear and Robert Boyd agreed to continue. 
 

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 were accepted and agreed as an 
accurate report of the meeting subject to Wars Hill being amended to Walls Hill. 
 

91. Matters arising not shown on the Agenda  
 

• Members sought an update on the right of way at Hawkins Avenue. 

• Members received an update on the diversion of the coastal path at 
Oddicombe. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 

• Members were also advised that Natural England were undergoing another 
reorganisation. 

 
92. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  

 
Torquay Co-ordinator - Margaret Forbes-Hamilton 
 

• Advised that planning permission for a Tesco store at Edginswell had been 
refused. 

• Informed the Forum that a ‘Friends of Abbey Meadows and Kings Garden’ is 
being formed and that planning applications for Marina Development and 
Cary Green were due to be submitted. 
 

Paignton Co-ordinator – Wanda Hollingworth 
 

• Queried whether there would be a right of way at Clennon Valley.  The 
Forum was advised that there was an intention to create a right of way which 
would circumnavigate the football pitches. 

 
Brixham Co-ordinator – Robert Boyd 
 

• Advised that the steps had been replaced and walkway had been raised at 
St Mary’s Bay. 

 
93. Annual Report 2012-13  

 
Members considered the Annual Report 2012-13, Members provided comments 
that they wished included and agreed for the Annual Report to be submitted to 
Natural England. 
 

94. Monitor of Engagement with the Natural Environment: The national survey on 
people and the natural environment  
 
Members noted the report that set out the findings of the ‘Monitor of Engagement 
with the Natural Environment’ survey.  Members were advised that an instant 
access tool was being developed in order to drill down to area specific data. 
 

95. Update from Regional Local Access Forum Chair's Meeting  
 
Phil provided an update from the South West regional meeting and explained that 
an action plan for the region had been agreed.  The action plan set out four key 
areas, major planning applications and the implications of changes made to the 
planning regulations, extreme weather, the implementation of the coastal path and 
public sector cuts. 
 
Members were also advised of the need to engage with Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 
 
Action: Councillor Doggett and Wanda Hollingworth to invite a representative from 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to the next meeting of TLAF on 14 November. 

Page 2



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 
 
Phil circulated a letter from Natural England which was to be sent to all Section 94 
Bodies, the letter set out the role and the statutory responsibility to consult with 
Local Access Forums. 
 
Action: Lisa Antrobus to include letter on the Councillors Information Bulletin and 
forward a copy to the Harbour Authority. 
 
Members noted that there wasn’t any opportunity for Local Access Forums to 
comment on the Common Agricultural Policy Reform.  However, Local Access 
Forums could comment on the separation of the forestry estate from the forestry 
commission.  Members felt that the proposed separation was not a priority for 
Torbay and therefore declined to respond the consultation. 
 
Members were advised that a regional conference was being organised, date to be 
confirmed, however it was anticipated that each Local Access Forum would be 
allocated places. 
 
Phil advised Members that there were more licences available for Huddle if 
Members were interested in joining. 
 

96. Discussion - How to consider planning applications and co-ordinate 
responses  
 
At previous meetings Members had requested an opportunity to discuss and 
formalise an approach when considering planning applications.  Members felt that 
due to improvements in the relationship between planning and the Local Access 
Forum, members no longer felt it was necessary to have such discussions. 
 

97. Events  
 
This item was discussed under minute 95. 
 

98. Communications  
 
This item was discussed under minute 95. 
 

99. Any Other Business  
 
Members were made aware of a letter that had been printed in the Herald Express 
regarding the lack of disabled access around Princess Gardens and the Banjo. 
 
Action: Robert Boyd to visit the area and draft a response on behalf of the Local 
Access Forum. 
 

100. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  
 
Members noted the dates and venue of the Local Access Forum. 
 

Page 3



Lisa, 

 

I spoke to you earlier regarding the new Local Plan and the Local Access Forum. 

 

The website for the current consultation can be found here – www.torbay.gov.uk/newlocalplan. 

There is a 6 week period for representations on the published Local Plan to be made – 

representations must be received by 9am on 7 April for them to be valid. An interactive online 

version of the Local Plan can be viewed or a PDF downloaded through the online consultation portal 

(Objective). 

 

Policy SS6 (Strategic Transport Improvements) and Policy TA1 (Transport and Accessibility) may be 

of particular interest to the Local Access Forum. These can be found on pages 43 and 104 of the 

Local Plan. 

 

At this stage of the process, the published Local Plan represents the Council’s intended version that 

it proposes to submit to the Secretary of State for public examination in the Autumn. Earlier drafts 

have been consulted on previously, the most recent of which was the September 2012 version. The 

Torbay Local Access Forum made a representation on this earlier version of the Local Plan which can 

be seen amongst the summary of comments here - 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/newlocalplanresponsessummary.doc  

 

The addition of paragraph 4.3.20 (page 45, part of Policy SS6) may be of interest as this has been 

inserted, in part, to directly address the representation made previously by the Local Access Forum. 

Paragraph 4.3.20 reads: 

 

“Footpaths and cycle paths should be designed to be accommodate wheelchair and mobility 

scooters, for example, by being of sufficient width, clear of unnecessary obstructions and with 

appropriately designed gates. Further guidance can be obtained from the Council’s Highways Team 

and in the NHS National Institute for Clinical Excellence 41: ‘Walking and Cycling’”. 

 

I have coped in Steve Turner for his information and I see that he has the Local Access Forum 

meeting in his diary for the 1 April (6pm @ Paignton Library). 

 

Best regards, 

 

Andrew Gunther 

Senior Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 4



4.3 Aspiration 2: Achieve a better 
connected, accessible Torbay and 
essential infrastructure 
Introduction  

4.3.1 Good connections in and around the Bay, and between Torbay and 
national or international markets, are critical to the Bay’s success.  Transport 
has a significant role in addressing the development challenges we face now 
and in the future. Our quality of life depends on having convenient access to 
jobs, shopping, leisure facilities and services.  

4.3.2 Torbay needs a high quality and integrated infrastructure system to 
support a strong and prosperous economy in the Bay. With the growing 
importance of the internet, the provision of superfast broadband connections 
will be vital to an area’s prosperity.   

4.3.3 Infrastructure covers a range of items and facilities, including:  

• Physical infrastructure, such as roads and railways, electricity, gas and water 
supply, flood defences, drainage, sewerage capacity, telecommunications 
etc.  

• Social/community
[...]
related junction 
improvements;  

2. On line improvements and traffic management schemes in the following 
locations:  

     (i)    Torquay Gateway Corridor, Torquay 
     (ii)    Western Corridor, Paignton 
     (iii)   A385 Totnes Road, Paignton.  

Walking and Cycling Network  

3. Development of the strategic public rights of way and cycling network, 
including the extension of the National Cycle Route Network, and the 
maintenance and improvement of the South West Coast Path. Effective 
integration with public transport services and linking key residential and 
employment centres will be encouraged.  

Rail Network  

4. Maintenance and enhancement of the rail network serving the Bay including 
new or improved passenger and freight rail services to and from the Bay, a 
new station at Edginswell, Torquay and enhancement of existing stations.  

5. Minimising the impact of development upon level crossings, and where 
necessary seeking developer contributions to help fund improvements to level 
crossings, where these are required as a result of development.   

Ferry Service  

6. Development of a frequent, all-year-round high quality ferry service and 
necessary land based infrastructure between Torquay and Brixham Harbours 
and other external ports, including use of water based transport to deliver 
goods.  

Bus and other public transport services  

7. Improvements to the bus and public transport networks to service new 
development and ensure connectivity within and between town centres, district 
and local centres.  

Transport Hubs  

8. Development of transport hubs in sustainable locations with good links to 
existing and   planned residential areas, town centres and other retail centres, 

Page 6



healthcare facilities and radial or orbital routes to increase accessibility, in 
particular in the following locations:  

    (i)    Broomhill Way, Torquay 
    (ii)   Gallows Gate, Torquay 
    (iii)   Occombe Farm, Paignton 
    (iv)   Churston, Brixham
[...]
.3.15 Similarly, improvements to the Western Corridor are underway and 
scheduled for completion during the two first phases (i.e. years 1-5 and 6-10) 
of the Local Plan, with substantial completion intended in the next 6 years. This 
is critical to the delivery of development to the west of Paignton (Policy SDP3) 
as well as Brixham (SDB1).  

4.3.16 Improvements to the A385 Totnes Road (Torbay / South Hams  border 
to Tweenaway Cross) will ensure better connectivity between Torbay, Totnes 
and national and international destinations for communities and businesses in 
Paignton and Brixham.  A comprehensive solution to transport issues is 
needed to enable the longer term development in Collaton St Mary (SDP3.3), 
and development contributions are expected to help fund these strategic 
improvements.   

4.3.17 Improvements to the A385 should also alleviate congestion and reduce 
rat-running through Marldon/Berry Pomeroy.  Improvements to the A385 will be 
carried out in cooperation with Devon County Council and South Hams District 
Council.  This work is likely to take 10+ years to carry out, and therefore 
significant development along the Totnes Road Corridor is likely to be towards 
the end of the Plan period.  

Facilitating Sustainable Transport  

4.3.18 The improvement and expansion of a safe pedestrian and cycle network 
throughout Torbay connects residential areas with employment, shops and 
leisure facilities and connects with the National Cycle Network.  This will 
encourage increased use of walking and cycling for journeys to work, school 
and for recreational purposes. New developments will play a key role in their 

Page 7



expansion and improvement.  Some routes are capable as acting as ‘green 
trails’ for walkers, cyclists and horse riders, thereby assisting the 
implementation of the Torbay Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan.   

4.3.19 In addition, footpaths such as the South West Coast Path, and the 
National Cycling Network, are valuable touris
[...]
yground, Torquay. 

 

This letter constitutes formal advice from Torbay Local Access Forum.  Torbay Council is 
required, in accordance with section 94(5) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, to 
have regard to relevant advice from this forum in carrying out its functions. 

 

In considering the three areas for disposal, Members noted that there did not appear to be 
any explicit access issues but welcomed the retention of the steps and path at Land off 
Alpine Road, disused playground, Torquay.  Therefore the Members of Torbay Local Access 
Forum have no objection to the proposed disposal of the three areas set out above. 

 

2 -  Lease of Old Maids Perch 

3 -   

 
6 - Open Access Work 
 
How many Restriction Cases have you been consulted on?  0 

How many cases have you responded to?  0 

Detail any informal involvement with Open Access Restriction cases:  0 

Page 14



Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 2014 

 

Page 3 of 4 

 
7 - Number of consultations, meetings and initiatives your LAF has been involved with 
over the year. Please add numbers into the boxes below and only count specific 
consultations once even if advice has been given on them a number of times. If a 
consultation covers more than one subject area, please count them separately as 
appropriate. 
 

Public meetings (e.g. LAF meetings)  2 Working groups 0 

Training days 0 Definitive map modification orders 0 

Highway orders 0 Green Infrastructure strategies 0 

Gating orders 0 
Local transport plans and traffic 
management schemes 

0 

Cycle projects 0 Disabled access 1 

Dog exclusion/on leads/fouling orders 0 Housing development schemes 0 

Planning applications 6 PROW network and projects 0 

ROWIP planning and objectives 0 
Local development frameworks and 
planning strategies 

1 

Local Nature Partnerships 0 Recording of paths and promoting use 0 

Expiring permissive agreements under 
Higher Level Stewardship schemes - 
assessing the value and future of and 
liaison with landowners to improve 
access 

0 
Flood defence works  - Environment 
Agency consultations and planning 
applications regarding  

0 

Slipways and landing stages - public 
access to 

0 
Improvement of access through the 
Paths for Communities (P4C) scheme 

0 

Disposal and development of land owned 
by the Council 

4 
Parish Council or local improvement 
grant schemes 

0 

Shoreline management plans 0 
Rail freight interchange strategic 
development 

0 

Network rail and rail crossing closures 0 Access and nature conservation 0 

Horse routes and equestrian provision 0 Multi user routes 0 

Page 15



Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 2014 

 

Page 4 of 4 

National Parks 0 Coastal access 0 

Motorised vehicle access 0 Access to MOD land 0 

New town & village green registration 
government consultation 

0 Natural England consultations 0 

Defra consultations 0 Commons grazing proposals 0 

Highways Agency consultations 0 Department for Transport consultations 0 

Other (please specify):   

 
 
8 - Final comments from Appointing Authority:  The LAF continues to act as the voice for 
the local people of Torbay on access issues.  A work programme has been developed to 
enable themed discussions and presentations at each meeting to enable the LAF to focus on 
strategic issues as well as give feedback from the ground. 

 
9 - Final comments from LAF Chair:   

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Local Plan Consultation
	Policy SS6 - Strategic Transport Improvements
	Policy TA1 - Transport and Accessibility

	9 Local Access Forum Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 
 

1 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Robert Boyd, Phil Collins (Chairman), Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, 
Bob Harvey, Wanda Hollingworth, Mick Lear and John Mellor 

 
 

 

101. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Alan Robinson. 
 

102. Election of Chair  
 
Phil Collins was duly elected as Chairman until the next Annual General Meeting in 
2015. 
 

103. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 were accepted and agreed 
as an accurate report of the meeting. 
 

104. Appointments  
 
Vice-Chairman 
 
No nominations were received. 
 
Co-ordinators 
 
Torquay – Margaret Forbes-Hamilton agreed to continue. 
Paignton – Wanda Hollingsworth agreed to continue. 
Brixham – Mick Lear and Robert Boyd agreed to continue. 
 

105. Local Plan Consultation  
 
Members considered the “Landscape for Success – The Plan for Torbay to 2032 
and beyond” Development Plan Document, Submission Plan.  At the meeting Steve 
Turner, Strategic Planning Team Leader, explained the how the plan had been 
developed and the examination process that was to be undertaken before Council 
could formally ratify the document.  Mr Turner responded to Members question and 
welcomed any comments on the plan. 
 



Local Access Forum  Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

 

Members were pleased to note that comments they had made on the draft plan had 
been taken into account and reflected in Policy SS6.  Members also felt that the 
plan appeared to be sustainable with enhancements to the policies having been 
made.  If the opportunity arose Members would like to see ‘4.3, Aspiration 2: 
Achieve a better connected, accessible Torbay and essential infrastructure’ 
paragraph 4.3.8 slightly amended.  However, overall Members were very supportive 
of the submission plan. 
 

106. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  
 
Paignton Co-ordinator – Wanda Hollingsworth 
 

 No new issues to report. 
 
Brixham Co-ordinator – Mick Lear 
 

 Queried how long there would be a diversion in place at St Marys Bay?  
Members were advised that following a landslip the steps at St Marys Bay 
had been undermined with further landslips expected in the future.  James 
Nicholson advised that he would be meeting with South West Coast Paths to 
determine if there was any funding available to address the closure. 

 
Torquay Co-ordinator – Margaret Forbes-Hamilton 
 

 Advised that Tesco’s had submitted an appeal against the decision made on 
the application at Edginswell.  Margaret further advised that as yet there had 
not been application submitted for the Marina Development in Torquay but 
felt when submitted it would be of interest to the LAF. 

 
107. Local Access Forum Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 2014  

 
Members considered the Annual Review Form: April 2013 to March 2014, Members 
provided comments that they wished to have included and agreed for the Annual 
Review Form to be submitted to Natural England. 
 

108. Update from the Local Access Forum Regional Chair's Meeting  
 
The Chairman provided feedback from the Local Access Forum Regional Chair’s 
Meeting.  The Chairman advised that Plymouth had sought the services of a 
consultant to prepare Definitive Map Modification Orders.  Members were advised 
that Definitive Map Modification Orders were a priority for Torbay Council however it 
was the statements that were causing a backlog, the authority had a number of 
ideas to address the issue.  Members were further advised that the Local Access 
Forum would be consulted when statements were available. 
 
The Chairman also provided feedback on the MENE, explained that the data had 
been structured in a user friendly format, enabling the data to be interrogated in a 
number of ways such as Local Access Forum areas. 



Local Access Forum  Tuesday, 1 April 2014 
 

 

 
109. Any Other Business  

 
South West Coast Path 
 
Members were advised of an event that celebrated the success of the South West 
Coast Path and how the achievements could be built upon.  Members were advised 
that a Stakeholder Group had been established which would be considering the 
wider benefits of the South West Coast Path.  Members were informed that it was 
highlighted that Torbay may have failed to capitalise on the funding that was 
available and had therefore ‘missed a trick’.  Members were asked to think about 
the coast paths in their areas, what might need doing and whether the ideas could 
be linked to the conservation agenda.  Suggestions should be forwarded to the 
Chairman and James Nicholas by the end of April 2014. 
 
Proposed Disposal of Seven ‘Open’ Areas of Council Land 
 
Members considered seven ‘open’ tracts of land that were being recommended to 
Councillors for disposal as the areas were deemed not required for service delivery.  
The tracts of land were: 
 
 Paignton Windmill 
 Land at Loxbury Road and Vicarage Road 
 Land at Alpine Road 
 ‘Hillside’ former South Parks Children’s home and adjoining land, South 

Parks Road 
 Former playground adjoining 7 Glebeland Way, Torquay 
 Land rear of Borough Road, Paignton 
 Land adjoining 92 Colley End Road 

 
Members requested a formal response be sent in relation to Land at Loxbury Road 
and Vicarage Road, due to the land having the safest route due to the surrounding 
roads not having pavements. 
 
Members noted that they had previously commented on Land at Alpine Road and 
requested their previous response be re-submitted. 
 
Members were not prepared to consider ‘former playground adjoining 7 Glebeland 
Way, Torquay’ without information detailing the rationale for disposing of a 
playground.  Once the rationale had been established Members would then 
consider their response. 
 
Subject to the three tracts of land detailed above the Local Access Forum had no 
objection to the other tracts of land being disposed of. 
 

110. Date/Time/Venue of Next Meetings  
 
Members noted the date of the next meeting. 
 


